

Court No. - 72

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 48097 of 2022

Applicant :- Vijai Kumar Vaisya

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Ram Om Vikram Singh Chauhan, Shiv Om Vikram Singh Chauhan

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Avijit Saxena

Hon'ble Syed Aftab Husain Rizvi, J.

List revised.

Learned counsel for the applicant and learned AGA for the State are present. None is present for the informant.

Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that applicant is languishing in jail since 17.08.2020, a direction was issued on 14.12.2021 while rejecting the first bail application to conclude the trial within a week.

Trial Court has submitted a report dated 13.02.2024 which indicates that case is pending for evidence.

Detailed report be called from the concerned trial Court that under what circumstances it failed to comply the directions given by this Court vide order dated 14.12.2021 and what steps have been taken to conclude the trial. Further trial Court will submit the detailed report when the charge has been framed and number of witnesses named in the charge-sheet, the number of witnesses examined so far, the process issued against witnesses and steps taken to secure their presence for deposition.

List this case on 07.03.2024.

Order Date :- 23.2.2024

SP/-