

Court No. - 71

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 48097 of 2022

Applicant :- Vijai Kumar Vaisya

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Ram Om Vikram Singh Chauhan, Shiv Om Vikram Singh Chauhan

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Avijit Saxena, G.A.

Hon'ble Mayank Kumar Jain, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is in jail since last four years and only one witness as P.W.-1 has been examined.

2. Sri Avijit Saxena, learned counsel for the complainant, submits that prosecution evidence has been closed and the statement under section 313 Cr.P.C. has been recorded. Now the matter is pending for arguments.

3. Learned District Judge, Auraiya, is directed to submit the current status of the trial of the case within ten days, specifically mentioning as to how many witnesses have been recorded so far and for what purpose the matter is fixed.

4. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to District Judge, Auraiya forthwith.

5. List on 1.10.2024.

Order Date :- 20.9.2024

Gss