

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 48097 of 2022

Applicant :- Vijai Kumar Vaisya

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Ram Om Vikram Singh Chauhan, Shiv Om Vikram Singh Chauhan

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Avijit Saxena, G.A.

Hon'ble Avnish Saxena, J.

1. Heard Sri Shiv Om Vikram Singh Chauhan, Advocate appears for the applicant and Sri Avijit Saxena, appears for the informant.
2. Sri Avijit Saxena, has filed copy of the order of Additional Civil Judge (Jr.D.)/Judicial Magistrate, Bidhuna, District Auraiya, which is taken on record.
3. The order of the Judicial Magistrate is of 6th June, 2025, which reveals that the evidence is complete but the offence attract punishment up to life imprisonment. Hence, record send to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Auraiya.
4. Let report be called from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Auraiya in respect to the status of the Case Crime No.129 of 2020, Police Station Bela, District Auraiya, Case No.389 of 2023, State Vs. Vijay Kumar Vaishya and others.
5. List this case on 24.07.2025.
6. The Registrar (Compliance) may inform the court concerned for submission of report before the date fixed.

Order Date :- 10.7.2025

Mini

(Avnish Saxena, J.)