

**Court No. - 87**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 48097  
of 2022

**Applicant :-** Vijai Kumar Vaisya

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Ram Om Vikram Singh  
Chauhan, Shiv Om Vikram Singh Chauhan

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** Avijit Saxena, G.A.

**Hon'ble Santosh Rai, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that this is second bail application. The first bail application of the applicant has been rejected by this Court vide order dated 14.12.2021.

2. He further submitted that accused-applicant is in jail since 17.08.2020. Trial has been concluded by Judicial Magistrate and the matter has been sent to District Judge concerned for decision on the point of quantum of sentence. Learned counsel for opposite party submitted that status report was called from court concerned vide order dated. 10.07.2025.

3. From perusal of the ordersheet, it appears that report was called from C.J.M. Auraiya but status report has not yet been received. It is highly objectionable. C.J.M. Auraiya and District Judge, Auraiya are directed to submit status of the case being Case Crime No.129 of 2020, P.S. Bela, District Auraiya, Case No.389 of 2023, State vs. Vijay Kumar Vaishya and other within ten days.

4. List on 05.09.2025.

**Order Date :-** 19.8.2025

Asha